The table below presents the net exposure of all financial instruments (assets and liabilities) by market risk factors, classified in accordance with
their rates:

Exposure to Risk Factors (Consolidated)

  2013  2012
Risk Factor Risk Percentage  Percentage
Floating interest rate  Lower CDI / SELIC rate  97.53%  95.40%
Fixed interest rate   Higher fixed rate  0.45%  3.59%
Foreign exchange  Higher dollar exchange rate 1.77%  0.68%

Gold Price Lower gold price  0.24%  0.32%

Inflation Lower inflation rate  0.01%  0.01%

  100.00%  100.00%

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

96

Interest rate risk
This risk arises from the possibility that fluctuations in future interest rates for the corresponding maturities could affect the fair value of
BM&FBOVESPA’s transactions.

 Floating-rate position

As a financial investment policy and considering the need for immediate liquidity with the least possible impact from interest rate fluctuations,
BM&FBOVESPA maintains its financial assets and liabilities indexed to floating interest rates.

We present in the table below the possible impacts on profit or loss of a change of 25% and 50% from the probable scenario for the CDI/SELIC rate,
for the next three months:

Impact on P&L

Scenario Scenario Probable Scenario Scenario

Risk factor -50% -25% Scenario  25% 50%

Financial investments CDI/Selic 38,813 57,703 76,268 94,520 112,471

   Index rates  CDI/Selic 4.98% 7.47% 9.96% 12.45% 14.94%

 Fixed-rate position

Part of BM&FBOVESPA’s financial investments earns fixed interest rates what results in a net exposure to such rates. However, in terms of
percentage, in view of the amounts involved, the effects on the portfolio are not considered material.

Currency risk
This risk arises from the possibility of fluctuations in exchange rates in connection with the acquisition of inputs, product sales and asset and liability
financial instruments could have an impact on the related amounts in local currency.

In addition to the amounts payable and receivable in foreign currencies, including interest payments on the senior unsecured notes in the next six-

[…]

reference to a standard deviation of the discount rates over the past four years (which best reflect the existing capital structure of CME
group) for the former variable, and a standard deviation of US real GDP at a 30-year historical average for the latter variable. Value in use
is less sensitive to changes in projected net revenue. Considering a 10% decrease in the average annual revenue growth from 2014 to
2018, value in use decreases by some 4%. None of the three foregoing sensitivity scenarios, when reviewed separately, resulted in
amounts less than the carrying value of the investment at December 31, 2013.

(2) Refers to recoverable tax paid by the foreign associate, according to Law No. 9249/95 and Revenue Procedure No. 213/02 of the
Brazilian Internal Revenue Service (RFB).

(3) In July 2010, BM&FBOVESPA issued debt abroad to protect part of the foreign exchange risk on the investment in CME Group (hedge of
net investment) through the designation of a non-derivative financial instrument (debt issuance abroad) as a hedge, as presented in Note
12. We present below the sensitivity analysis to exchange rate variations for the non-hedged portion of the investment in CME Group:

Impact on equity

Decrease in Dollar rate  Increase in Dollar rate

  -50% -25% 25% 50%

   Exchange rate 1.1713 1.7570 2.9283 3.5139

Exchange rate variation on investment in foreign
associate (1,656,303) (828,152) 828,152 1,656,303

Exchange rate variation on hedge of net foreign
investment 716,836 358,418 (358,418) (716,836)

Tax effect on exchange rate variation on hedge of
net foreign investment (243,724) (121,862) 121,862 243,724

   Net effect (1,183,191) (591,596) 591,596 1,183,191

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

102

b. Investment property
This category comprises properties owned by subsidiary BVRJ - Bolsa de Valores do Rio de Janeiro for rent, which are carried at cost and
depreciated at the rate of 4% per year.

Consolidated

   Balance at December 31, 2011

36,700
Depreciation

(1,512)

Balance at December 31, 2012

35,188

   Depreciation

(1,517)

Balance at December 31, 2013

33,671

Rental income from these properties for the year ended December 31, 2013 was R$8,362 (R$7,406 at December 31, 2012).

8 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

BM&FBOVESPA

Changes Buildings
Furniture

and fixtures

Computer
devices and

equipment Facilities Other
Fixed assets
in progress Total

   Balances at December 31, 2011 116,975 16,010 117,588 47,036 33,177 21,804 352,590
Additions - 1,142 26,786 1,233 1,533 36,683 67,377
Write-offs (21) (39) (348) - (1,436) - (1,844)
Transfers (Note 9) - - (848) 18 - 758 (72)
Reallocations/adjustments 4,001 3,474 3,686 12,359 1,060 (24,438) 142
Depreciation (3,011) (2,837) (46,361) (6,010) (3,395) - (61,614)
Balances at December 31, 2012 117,944 17,750 100,503 54,636 30,939 34,807 356,579

   Additions 1,449 2,472 13,596 2,694 3,535 105,114 128,860
Write-offs (9) (78) (257) (25) (1,155) - (1,524)
Reallocations (21) - - - 21 - -
Transfer to assets held for sale (3,812) - - - - - (3,812)
Depreciation (2,050) (3,388) (45,102) (7,324) (3,385) - (61,249)

Balances at December 31, 2013 113,501 16,756 68,740 49,981 29,955 139,921 418,854

   At December 31, 2013

   Cost 214,682 49,398 337,389 80,984 78,316 139,921 900,690
Accumulated depreciation  (101,181) (32,642) (268,649) (31,003) (48,361) - (481,836)

Net book balance 113,501 16,756 68,740 49,981 29,955 139,921 418,854

   At December 31, 2012

   Cost 221,333 48,569 333,073 78,333 77,060 34,807 793,175
Accumulated depreciation  (103,389) (30,819) (232,570) (23,697) (46,121) - (436,596)

Net book balance 117,944 17,750 100,503 54,636 30,939 34,807 356,579

Consolidated

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

103

Changes Buildings
Furniture and

fixtures

Computer
devices and

equipment Facilities Other
Fixed assets
in progress Total

   Balances at December 31, 2011 118,499 16,101 117,672 47,463 35,625 21,804 357,164
Additions - 1,159 26,878 1,233 1,604 36,683 67,557
Write-offs (22) (56) (368) - (1,455) - (1,901)
Transfers (Note 9) - - (848) 18 - 758 (72)
Reallocations/adjustments 4,001 3,474 3,686 12,359 1,060 (24,438) 142
Depreciation (3,098) (2,894) (46,422) (6,075) (3,408) - (61,897)
Balances at December 31, 2012 119,380 17,784 100,598 54,998 33,426 34,807 360,993

   Additions 1,449 2,498 13,648 2,694 3,641 105,114 129,044
Write-offs (9) (104) (301) (25) (1,167) - (1,606)
Reallocations/adjustments (21) - - - 21 - -
Transfer to assets held for sale (3,812) - - - - - (3,812)
Depreciation (2,138) (3,399) (45,135) (7,395) (3,402) - (61,469)

Balances at December 31, 2013 114,849 16,779 68,810 50,272 32,519 139,921 423,150

   At December 31, 2013

   Cost 217,018 49,904 338,424 82,024 80,991 139,921 908,282
Accumulated depreciation  (102,169) (33,125) (269,614) (31,752) (48,472) - (485,132)

Net book balance 114,849 16,779 68,810 50,272 32,519 139,921 423,150

   At December 31, 2012

   Cost 223,669 49,052 334,064 79,373 79,638 34,807 800,603
Accumulated depreciation  (104,289) (31,268) (233,466) (24,375) (46,212) - (439,610)

Net book balance 119,380 17,784 100,598 54,998 33,426 34,807 360,993

In the year, BM&FBOVESPA absorbed as part of the project development cost the amount of R$3,133 related to the depreciation of equipment
used in developing these projects.

Properties with a carrying amount of approximately R$38,831 are pledged as collateral in lawsuits. BM&FBOVESPA is not allowed to assign these
assets as collateral for other lawsuits or sell them.

Property and equipment are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Annual rates of depreciation of property and equipment items at
December 31, 2013 and 2012 are as follows:

Buildings 2.5%

Furniture and fixtures 10%